
Mastering the 
The  7 s t e p s  o f  
t he  UK Inc o m e  
Ta x c a l c u l a t io n



This content is based on our understanding of current taxation, 
legislation and HM Revenue & Customs practice all of which are 

liable to change without notice. The impact of any taxation (and any 
tax reliefs) depends on individual circumstances. ​

Where content includes case studies or examples these are for 
illustration purposes and are not recommending a specific course of 

action.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. 
The value of an investment can go down as well as up and your 

client may get back less than they’ve paid in.​

No reproduction, copy, transmission or amendment of this 
presentation may be made without our written permission. 



Learning Objectives

Describe the 
Key elements of an 

individual’s UK income 
tax calculation

Calculate the income 
tax liability for a UK 

individual

Explain how clients 
could take steps 
to reduce their 

tax liability



The UK income tax computation

work out total income

deduct allowable reliefs

deduct personal allowances

tax the income at appropriate rates

add up the tax

deduct tax reducers

add tax additions

1
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4

5
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Tax liability



STEP 1 
Identify the amounts of income on which the taxpayer 
is charged to income tax for the tax year. 

The sum of those amounts is “total income”. 

Each of those amounts is a “component” of total 
income



Total income
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Total income
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Total income
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Total income

?
Foreign 
income

State 
Benefits

Pension 
Death 

Benefits UFPLS
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Interest 

Redundancy??
?

??



Total income - De b b ie

Details

Gross salary of £40,000. £2,000 pension into net pay scheme

Redundancy payment £37,000

VCT dividends of £750

Dividends from equity OEIC holdings  £3,000 

Interest from Saving OEIC £1,500

Onshore bond gain £40,000 over 5 years so £8,000 slice

How much included?

£38,000

£7,000

£0

£3,000 

£1,500

£40,000

Debbie’s finances are a bit complicated and you need to work out what her 
total income is for the tax year. What is going to be included?

Total income = £89,500



Total income - Ha rry

Details

ISA withdrawals of £25,000

National Savings Certificates Interest of £1,000

Profit of £25,000 with allowable expenses of £5,000

State pension of £10,000

Taxable capital gain on sale of an OEIC of £15,000

An UFPLS of £50,000

How much included?

£0

£0

£20,000

£10,000

£0

£37,500

Debbie’s husband Harry isn’t straightforward either!
 What is going to be included in total income?

Total income = £67,500



STEP 2 
Deduct from the components the amount of any relief 
under a provision listed in relation to the taxpayer in 
section 24... See sections 24A and 25 for further 
provision about the deduction of those reliefs. 

The sum of the amounts of the components left after 
this step is “net income”.



Allowable deductions

Step 3 & 6 
more 

common in 
planning

Don’t 
confuse

Allowable 
losses, 
capital 

allowances 
etc 

greater of 
£50,000 or 
25% of the 
individual's 

`adjusted total 
income’

Relief on 
making a 

claim 
pensions

It’s their 
world

Many and 
Varied

There’s a 
cap

Common 
onesAccountants



The UK income tax computation

work out total income

deduct allowable reliefs

1

2

= “Net Income”



Net income and the TAA



“STEP 2 .5”
Ad jus t e d  Ne t  Inc o m e



Adjusted Net Income

Adjusted Net Income

Net Income (after step 2)

Less Relief at Source pension (gross)

Less Gift Aid (gross)

Add Tax relief for certain union / police payments 



Tax traps
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Why pension contributions work

John, Kalpana and Lisa are all paid a salary of £120,000 p.a. and have no other income.

Step 1 
Total income

Step 2 
Net income

“Step 2.5” 
Adjusted Net Income

John makes a £20,000 
net pay contribution

£100,000

£100,000

£100,000

Kalpana makes a 
£20,000 RAC 
contribution

£120,000

£100,000

£100,000

Lisa makes a £16,000 
RAS contribution

£120,000

£120,000

£100,000



STEP 3
Deduct from the amounts of the components left after 
Step two any allowances to which the taxpayer is 
entitled for the tax year... 

See section 25 for further provision about the deduction 
of those allowances.



Personal allowance

Who gets it?

• UK residents (those making a 
claim under the FIG regime lose 
it for the relevant tax year)

• Some non UK residents

How is it applied?

• Employed – via tax code

• Others – self assessment



Personal allowance

Who gets it?

• UK residents (those making a 
claim under the FIG regime lose 
it for the relevant tax year)

• Some non UK residents

How is it applied?

• Employed – via tax code

• Others – self assessment



The UK income tax calculation

work out total income

deduct allowable reliefs

deduct personal allowances

1

2

3

= “Taxable  Income”



Personal allowance

Who gets it?

• UK residents (those making a 
claim under the FIG regime lose 
it for the relevant tax year)

• Some non UK residents

How is it applied?

• Employed – via tax code

• Others – self assessment



STEP 4
Calculate tax at each applicable rate on the amounts of 
the components left after Step three. 

See Chapter 2 of this Part for the rates at which income 
tax is charged and the income charged at particular 
rates



Order of tax

Non-savings income

Savings income

Offshore Bond Gains

Investment income

Redundancy Payments

Onshore Bond Gains Taxed 
Last

Taxed 
First



Savings allowances

Personal 
Allowance

Basic Rate Higher Rate Additional Rate

Taxable Income in statutory order

Starting 
Savings

 Rate

(up to 
£5,000)

Personal 
Savings 

Allowance

(£1,000/
£500)



Dividend “allowance”

£2,000

2022/23

£1,000

2023/24

£500

2024/25 2025/26

£500



Beneficial ordering

Two twins Adam and Evie have identical income comprised of:

Salary  £10,000
Interest £  5,000
Dividends £  3,500 

Adam decides to offset his personal allowance against his salary and interest

Evie decides to offset her personal allowance against her salary and dividends 



Beneficial ordering

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Interest 2,430 SR 0 0

Dividends 500 DNR 0 0

3,000 BR 8.75 262.50

Tax liability 262.50

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Interest 5,000 SR 0 0

Dividends 500 DNR 0 0

430 BR 8.75 37.62

Tax liability 37.62

Adam

Taxable income £5,930

Interest  £2,430
Dividends £3,500

Evie

Taxable income £5,930

Interest  £5,000
Dividends £   930



Devolved taxation

Edinburgh
Non savings, Non Dividend 
only

Cardiff
Non savings, Non Dividend 
only

Belfast
No income tax powers

London
Non savings, Non Dividend (Eng & 
NI)
Savings
Dividends
Allowances (tax traps)
National Insurance
Capital Gains Tax 
Corporation Tax 



Not all tax bands are equal

RAS or Gift 
Aid 

Contribution

Personal Allowance

Additional Rate Band

Higher Rate Band 

Basic Rate Band

Personal Allowance

Additional Rate Band

Higher Rate Band 

Basic Rate Band

Higher Rate Band 

Additional Rate Band

Basic Rate Band



Upcoming t a x ra t e  c ha ng e s

Savings Interest

■April 2027
■2% increase for all
■22% / 42% / 47%

Dividends

■ April 2026

■ 2% increase for basic 
and higher

■ Additional not impacted

■ 10.25% / 35.75% / 
39.35%

Property Income

■ April 2027

■ Income for letting land or 
buildings

■ Devolved

■ 22% / 42% / 47%



STEP 5 

Add together the amounts of tax calculated at step 4 



STEP 6
Deduct from the amount of tax calculated at Step five 
any tax reductions to which the taxpayer is entitled for 
the tax year.

See sections 27 to 29 for further provision about the 
deduction of those tax reductions.



Tax reducers

Relief with 
highest 
saving 

comes first

Defined 
Order

Only 
available to 
the extent 
there is a 

liability

Double 
Taxation 

Agreements 
come last

Variety of 
reliefs not 
covered at 

step 2

5 things you need to know



Tax reducer examples

Investment 
x 

30%

VCT / EIS



VCT/EIS/SEIS income tax relief

VCT EIS SEIS

Maximum Investment £200,000 £1,000,000* £200,000

Income tax relief 30% 30% 50%

*£2,000,000 if at least £1,000,000 is invested in knowledge intensive companies



VCT/EIS/SEIS income tax relief

VCT EIS SEIS

Maximum Investment £200,000 £1,000,000* £200,000

Income tax relief 30% 30% 50%

*£2,000,000 if at least £1,000,000 is invested in knowledge intensive companies



VCT/EIS/SEIS income tax relief

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Step 4

Salary 37,700 BR 20 7,540

49,730 HR 40 19,892

Step 5 Total Tax 27,432

Step 6 EIS income tax relief
£100,000 x 30% 27,432

Tax liability Nil

In the current tax year Jane has taxable salary of £100,000.  

Jane subscribes for £100,000 of EIS shares in the same 
tax year.

What is her income tax liability?



VCT/EIS/SEIS income tax relief

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Step 4

Salary 37,700 BR 20 7,540

49,730 HR 40 19,892

Step 5 Total Tax 27,432

Step 6 EIS income tax relief
£100,000 x 30% 27,432

Tax liability Nil

In the current tax year Jane has taxable salary of £100,000.  

Jane subscribes for £100,000 of EIS shares in the same 
tax year.

What is her income tax liability?



Tax reducer examples

Up to 10% of 
unused  

Personal 
Allowance 

X
20%

Investment 
x 

30%

Marriage 
AllowanceVCT / EIS



Marriage Allowance

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Step 4

Pension 12,430 BR 20 2,486

Interest 1,000 PSA 0 0

500 BR 20 100

Step 5 Total Tax 2,586

Step 6 Less marriage allowance
1,260 x 20% 252

Tax liability 2,334

David has pension income of £25,000 and interest of 
£1,500 from his savings account. 

Mary has income of £10,000 and has made a claim to 
transfer 10% of her personal allowance to David. 

After deduction of his £12,570 personal allowance his 
taxable income is £13,930 for the tax year.

What is his tax liability?



Tax reducer examples

20% x gain 
outside 
personal 

allowance

Onshore Bond 
Tax Credit 

Up to 10% of 
unused  

Personal 
Allowance 

X
20%

Investment 
x 

30%

Marriage 
AllowanceVCT / EIS



Basic rate tax credit

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Step 4

Salary 12,430 BR 20 2,486

Bond Gain 1,000 PSA 0 0

19,000 BR 20 3,800

Step 5 Total Tax 6,286

Step 6 Less tax credit 4,000

Tax liability 2,286

Jimmy has salary of £25,000 and an onshore bond 
gain of £20,000. After deduction of his personal 
allowance his taxable income is £32,430 for the tax 
year.

What is his tax liability?



Tax reducer examples

20% x gain 
outside 
personal 

allowance

Onshore Bond 
Tax Credit

Up to 10% of 
unused  

Personal 
Allowance 

X
20%

Complicated
Investment 

x 
30%

Marriage 
Allowance

Top Slicing 
ReliefVCT / EIS



Top slicing relief

Source Amount 
£ Band Rate

%
Tax due 

£

Step 4

Salary 12,430 BR 20 2,486

Bond Gain 500 PSA 0 0

24,770 BR 20 4954

24,730 HR 40 9,892

Step 5 Total Tax 17,332

Step 6 Less tax credit 10,000

Less top slicing relief 4,846

Tax liability 2,486

Janine has salary of £25,000 and an onshore bond 
gain of £50,000 (over 5 years). 

After deduction of her personal allowance her 
taxable income is £62,430 for the tax year.

What is her tax liability?



Top slicing relief

Total tax on gain 
less 20% tax

Total tax on slice 
Less 20% tax x “N”

Top Slicing relief

MINUS

EQUALS



Tax reducer examples

Complicated

Top Slicing 
Relief

Up to 10% of 
unused  

Personal 
Allowance 

X
20%

20% x gain 
outside 
personal 

allowance

Various
Investment 

x 
30%

Marriage 
Allowance

Onshore Bond 
Tax Credit

Double 
Taxation 

Agreements
VCT / EIS



STEP 7
Add to the amount of tax left after Step 6 any amounts 
of tax for which the taxpayer is liable for the tax year 
under any provision listed in relation to the taxpayer in 
section 30. 

The result is the taxpayer’s liability to income tax for the 
tax year.



Standalone tax charges

20%, 40% 
or 45% of 
lump sum 

paid

State 
Deferral 
Lump 
Sum

1% to 
100% of 

child 
benefit 

received

Annual 
Allowance,

UPs

insufficient 
tax liabilities 
to cover the 

tax treated as 
deducted at 
source from 
the donation

HICBC PensionsGift Aid



Annual Allowance tax charge

Additional 
rate

Basic
Rate

Higher 
rate

Taxable
Income

Chargeable 
amount

No impact on “Total 
Income”







Learning Objectives

Describe the 
Key elements of an 

individual’s UK income 
tax calculation

Calculate the income 
tax liability for a UK 

individual

Explain how clients 
could take steps 
to reduce their 

tax liability





?Q  & A



www.mandg.com/wealth/adviser-services/tech-matters

Thank 
you
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